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Please share this information with Clinical, Coding, Billing, and IT Staff  
 

The United States Department of Health and Human Services requires that all 
HIPAA covered entities use the International Classification of Diseases, 10th 
Revision (ICD-10) codes beginning October 1, 2014.  This bulletin provides 
information regarding the Nebraska Medicaid ICD-10 Implementation Project. 
 
Adoption of CMS 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form, 02/12 Version 
 
On November 14, 2013, Provider Bulletin #13-75 was published indicating that Nebraska 
Medicaid will be following the same timeline adopted by the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid (CMS) for the transition of the CMS 1500 health insurance paper claim form.  
The transition timeline for moving from the current 08/05 version to the 02/12 version is 
as follows:   
 

Effective January 6, 2014, Nebraska Medicaid will begin receiving and 
processing paper claims submitted on the revised CMS 1500 claim form (version 
02/12). 
Effective January 6 through March 31, 2014, Nebraska Medicaid will have a 
dual use and processing period during which we will continue to receive and 
process paper claims submitted on the old CMS 1500 claim form (version 
08/05). 
Effective April 1, 2014, Nebraska Medicaid will receive and process paper 
claims submitted only on the revised CMS 1500 claim form (version 02/12). 
 



Note that on or after April 1, 2014, any claims received utilizing the older versions of the 
CMS 1500 claim form will be returned to the provider.  See the Provider Bulletin #13-75:  
http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Documents/pb1375.pdf for additional information. 
 
CMS 1500 version 02/12 allows for ICD-10 Diagnosis Submission after October 1, 2014 
 
The change to the CMS 1500 version 02/12 aligns Nebraska Medicaid with Medicare 
and other payers.  It also supports the submission of the ICD-10 diagnosis code 
indicator and ICD-10 diagnoses codes for services rendered on or after October 1, 2014.     
 
NOTE:   

 Do not use ICD-10 diagnosis codes prior to October 1, 2014. 
 ICD-10 diagnosis codes can be used effective October 1, 2014, but only 

for dates of service on or after October 1, 2014.    
 If ICD-10 codes are submitted before October 1, 2014, the claims will be 

denied. 
 
Please be sure to work with your billing staff, office management software vendor, IT 
staff and clearinghouse, as appropriate, to ensure readiness for these changes.  
 
 
Resources 
 
Check out the Nebraska Health Information Management Association website at:  
http://www.nhima.org for some training opportunities in Nebraska. 
 
The Nebraska Medicaid ICD-10 Project website also has a number of Frequently 
Asked Questions at http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Pages/ICD-10.aspx . 
 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has resources to help 
prepare for a smooth transition.  Visit www.cms.gov/ICD10 to find out more. 
 
 
 
Questions? 
 
Please submit questions about this bulletin or about ICD-10 to DHHS.ICD-
10Implementation@nebraska.gov.  
 
The Nebraska Medicaid ICD-10 Project website also has a number of Frequently 
Asked Questions at http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Pages/ICD-10.aspx . 
 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website has published a 
list of Frequently Asked Questions at:  
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Downloads/ICD10FAQs2013.pdf . 
 
 


